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Mr. JohnPrior Mr. JohnPrior
individually anddlb/s - .~, .,. wwa RegisteredAgentfor
PriorOil Company Prior Oil Company Prior-Carlyle,Inc.
140 Gompers 421 NorthMorrison Route51, South
Wamac,Illinois 62801 CentralCity, Illinois 62801 Centralia,Illinois 62801-0821

Re: VIOLATION NOTICE E-1998-00002
Environmental ReleaseIncident 971314
Attributable to John Prior, individually and d/b/a Prior Oil Company,

and/or Prior-Carlyle, Inc.
DateIncident Discovered:July 21, 1997
Wamac, Marion County, Illinois

DearMr. Prior:

This constitutesa Violation Noticepursuantto Section31 (a)(1) of the Illinois Environmental
ProtectionAôt (“Act”), 415 ILCS 5/31(a)(1),andis baseduponreviewofavailableinformationand
investigationby representativesoftheIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency (“Illinois EPA”).

The Illinois EPA herebyprovidesnotice of violations of environmentalstatutes,regulationsor
permitsas set forth in Attachment1 to this letter. Attachment1 includesan explanationof the
activities thatIllinois EPAbelievesmay resolvethespecifiedviolations, includinganestimateof
areasonabletimeperiodfor completionofthenecessaryactivities. However,dueto thenatureand
seriousnessoftheviolationscitedin Attachment1, pleasebe advisedthatresolutionoftheviolations
mayrequirethe involvementof a prosecutorialauthorityfor purposesthat mayinclude,among
others,the impositionofstatutorypenalties.

A written responseto this Violation Notice,which may include a requestfor a meetingwith
representativesoftheIllinois EPA, mustbe submittedviacertifiedmail to theIllinois EPAwithin
45 daysofreceiptofthis letter. Theresponsemustaddresseachviolation specifiedin Attachment
1 andincludeforeachan explanationoftheactivitiesthatwill be implementedandthetimeschedule
for the completionof that activity. Thewrittenresponsewill constitutea proposedCompliance
CommitmentAgreement(“CCA”) pursuantto Section31 oftheAct. TheIllinois EPA will review
theproposedCCA andwill acceptorrejectit within 30 daysofreceipt.
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If atimely writtenresponseto thisViolation Noticeis notprovided,it shallbeconsideredawaiver
oftheopportunityto respondandto meet,andtheIllinois EPA mayproceedwith areferralto a
prosecutorialauthority.

TheIllinois EPA encouragestheuseof pollutionpreventionmethodsto helpachievecompliance
with environmentalrequirements. By switching to nonhazardousraw materials,improving
housekeepingpracticesor changingproductionprocessesto generatelesspollution orwaste,you
may be ableto savemoney,increaseefficiencyandpossiblyreduceregulatoryrequirements.

Writtencommunicationsshouldbedirectedto theOfficeofChemicalSafety/EmergencyResponse
Unit, at 1021 NorthGrandAvenueEast, Springfield, Illinois 62702. All communicationsmust
includereferenceto this ViolationNoticeE-1998-00002.

Proceduralquestionsregardingthis mattershouldbe directedto theOffice of Chemical Safety,
ComplianceSpecialistat (217)557-1913.

Sincerely,

JamesPatrickO’Brien
Manager,Office ofChemicalSafety

attachment
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Environmental ReleaseIncident 971314
Attributable to John Prior, individually and d/b/a Prior Oil Co.,and/or Prior-Carlyle, Inc.
DateIncident Discovered: July 21, 1997
Wamac, Marion County, Illinois

ATTACHMENT 1

I. Description of Violations

On or before July 21, 1997, John Prior, individually andd/b/aPrior Oil Company,and/orPrior-
Carlyle, Inc. (collectively, “Prior”) causedorallowedan estimated31-48barrelsofcrudeoil to be
releasedatandfrom atankbatteryoperatedby Prioron propertywhich is partof theCity Park,in
Wamac,Marion County,Illinois. Thecontaminantsfrom incident971314breachedtheinadequate
earthenfirewall surroundingthetankbatteryandenteredFultonCreekandSewerCreek, eventually
causinga sheen,which extendedapproximatelythreemiles from the spill site. Although Prior
allegedthat lightning wasthe causeoftherelease,arepresentativeof theIllinois Environmental
ProtectionAgency(“Illinois EPA”) neverobservedany tankdamageconsistentwith a lightning
strike. TheIllinois EPArepresentativewaspresentatthesiteon July 22, 1997,July 28, 1997and
September11, 1997. At thetime ofthefirst visit, strongodorsfrom thecrudeoil whichhadbeen
releasedwere observedby theIllinois EPA. Illinois EPA alsoobservedneighborhoodchildren
playing in the crudeoil in the creek,indicatingthe direct impact on thepublic this releasehad.
During boththeJuly 22, 1997andJuly 28, 1997 visits, theIllinois EPA alsoobservedcontinued
drainageofresidualOil from thespill intoFulton Creek,andvisibly impactedfoliage. During the
September11, 1997visit, Illinois EPAobservedthat two inchesofstandingoil werestill presentin
the containmentaroundthe “gun barrel” tankthathadtherelease.Illinois EPAwascontactedby
citizensandCity ofWamacofficials complainingaboutrelease971314. Despitebeingadvisedby
theIllinois EPAthat he shouldactivelyseekto collectasmuchaspossibleofthespilledoil from
the creeks,soil, vegetation,etc.,Prior did nothingelseto addressoff-site contaminationbesides
implementationof strawbalesandafew “booms” providedby Illinois EPA.

The releaseimpactedair, soil, surfacewaterand potentially groundwater. According to the
informationavailableto Illinois EPA, residualcrudeoil contaminationremainsin the soil, creek
sedimentsand,potentiallygroundwaterin theareaaroundwherethespill occurred,andconstitutes
an on-goingsourceof releasesandthreatsof releasesto watersof the State(surfacewaterand
groundwater).

Releasesof contaminants,includingodors,to theair, constituteviolationsof Section(9)(a) of the



Page2
Attachment1

Act, which prohibits causingor allowing air pollution. Releasesor the threat of releasesof
contaminantsto surfacewaterand/orgroundwaterconstituteviolationsofSection12(a)and(d) of
the Act, which prohibits causingor allowing the releaseof contaminantsto watersof the State.
Releaseswhich impactedsoil andlandsurfacemayconstituteopendumpingunderSection21(a)
oftheAct.

II. Text ofSections9(a),12(a)and (d) and 21(a)of the Illinois Environmental Protection
Act.

Section9(a)
No personshall:
a. Causeor threatenor allow the dischargeor emissionof any contaminantinto the

environmentin any Stateso asto causeor tendto causeairpollution in Illinois, eitheralone
or in combinationwith contaminantsfrom othersources,or soasto violateregulationsor
standardsadoptedby theBoardunderthisAct;

Section12(a) and (d)
No personshall:
a. Causeor threatenor allowthedischargeof any contaminantsinto theenvironmentin any

Stateso asto causeor tendto causewaterpollutionin Illinois, eitheraloneor in combination
with matterfrom othersourcesor soasto violateregulationsor standardsadoptedby the
Pollution ControlBoardunderthis act.

d. Depositanycontaminantsuponthelandin suchplaceandmannersoasto createawater
pollutionhazard.

Se~ion21(a)
personshall:

a. Causeorallowtheopendumpingofanywaste.

III. Narrative Description of Activities Recommendedby Illinois EPA for Resolution of
Violations

TheIllinois EPA’s OfficeofChemicalSafetyrecommendsthat Prior include all activitiesdescribed
belowaspartofaproposedComplianceCommitmentAgreementrelativeto thereleasecitedherein.
The Office of ChemicalSafetybelievesthat activities 1 and2 describedbelow (conductof an
investigationinto cause(s)oftherelease;conductofafocusedsiteinvestigation)canreasonablybe
completedby Priorwith appropriatereportssubmittedto theIllinois EPA within 45 daysofyour
receiptofthis ViolationNotice. TheIllinois EPA requeststhatPriorprovidean estimatedschedule



Page3
Attachment1

for completionofeachactivity recommendedbelow. TheIllinois EPA recognizesthattheschedule
for activities 3 through5 will bedependentontheresultsofactivities 1 and2, andthat adjustments
to thetime scheduleproposedfor activities3 through5 maybe appropriateata later date.

Conduct a thoroughinvestigationby knowledgeablepersonnelinto the causeor causesof
thereleaseandhowsuchreleasescanbepreventedorprecludedin thefuture. This
inyestigation may be conducted in accordancewith. the enclosed “Com-pliance
DocumentationGuideI - Criteriafor InvestigationofCausalFactorsandDevelopmentof
PreventiveResponses(“Guide I”),” which is providedfor yOurconvenience.Illinois EPA
recommendsthat acomprehensivereportofthatinvestigationandrecommendedcorrective
actionsbe submittedto the Office ofChemicalSafetyofthe Illinois EPAwithin 45 daysof
yourreceiptofthisViolation Notice.

2. Conducta focusedsite investigationat the emergencyincident sitewith respectto the
material releasedandany othermaterialorconditionsthataffectthemobility and enhance
thetoxicity ofthematerialreleased.Thesite investigationmayaddressthecriteriacitedin
the enclosed“ComplianceDocumentatjonGuideB-Criteria for focusedSite Investigation
andRemedialActionPlanat EmergencyIncidentSites(“Guide B”)”, which is. providedfor
yourconvenience.Illinois EPA recommendsthataninvestigationreportbe preparedfor the
site in accordancewith GuideB andbe submittedto theOffice of ChemicalSafetywithin
45 daysofyourreceiptofthis Violation Notice.

3. Determineremediationobjectivesin accordancewith Guide B and the documents,and
regulationscitedtherein. A remediationobjectivesreportshouldbepreparedin accordance
with Guide B and submittedto the Office of ChemicalSafetyfor review. Prior should
indicateaproposeddatefor submissionofthis report.

4. Preparea remedialactionplan in accordancewith Guide B to addresscontaminationat
locationswherethecontaminationconCentrationexceedstheremediationobjectiveswhich
havebeenapprovedbytheOffice.ofChemicalSafetyfor the incidentlocation. Theremedial
actionplanshouldbesubmittedto theOffice ofChemicalSafetyfor reviewin advanceof
implementation. Prior shouldindicateaproposeddatefor submissionof this remedial
actionplan. Theremedialactionplanshouldalsocontainan implementationschedule.The
Office ofChemicalSafetymayagreein writing to amendmentsto portionof theschedule
as requestedby, if conditionsduring implementationjustify this. [Note: If the remedial
actionis expectedto exceedthreemonths,theplanshouldincludea schedulefor detailed
quarterlyreportsofprogress.Thecontentof suchreportsshouldbe proposedin theremedial
actionplan.]
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5. Preparea remedialaction completionreport at the completionof the acceptedremedial
actionplan. Theremedialactioncompletionreportshouldbesubmittedto the Office of
ChemicalSafetyby thedateproposedin theacceptedremedialactionplan. Theremedial
actioncompletionreportmayby preparedin accordancewith “ComplianceDocumentation
Guide C-Criteria for RemedialAction Reportat EmergencyIncident Sites(“Guide C”)”,
which is providedforyourconvenience.


